

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 2510/2025

Hari Singh S/o Ramji Lal, R/o Village Nangal Sherpur, Tehsil Todarbhim, District Karauli (Raj.)

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Tehsildar Todabhim, District Karauli (Raj.)
2. Aam Janta Khilchi Pada, Tehsil Todabhim, District Karauli Through Kedar Singh S/o Kalyan Singh R/o Khilchipur, Tehsil Todabhim, District Karauli.
3. Jagan S/o Shankar, R/o Bada Khilchipur (Since deceased) through LR's
- 3/1 Radhey Shyam, S/o Late Jagan
- 3/2 Smt. Gaindi W/o Late Jagan, Both R/o Bada Khilchipur, Tehsil Todabhim, District Karauli.
4. Om Prakash Chela Gaindadas, Pujari Mandir Murti Sitaramji Khilchipur, Thesil Todabhim, District Karauli.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Jaiprakash Gupta
For Respondent(s)	:	Ms. Priyamnada Singh for Mr. Neeraj Batra, GC

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL

Judgment / Order

17/02/2025

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that travelling beyond the scope of the terms of reference by the Court of Additional District Collector, Karauli vide its order dated 17.04.2008 passed under Section 82 of the Rajasthan Land Revenue Act, 1956, the Board of Revenue, Rajasthan, Ajmer has, vide order impugned dated 05.09.2023, cancelled mutation of the

land under his khatedari and permitted it to be recorded in the name of Mafi Mandir Sitaram Ji, village Khilchipur.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to supply a copy of the writ petition in the office of Mr. Neeraj Batra-learned Government Counsel for the respondent No-1-State of Rajasthan, during course of the day.

Issue notice confined to respondent No.2 by both process. Steps to be taken within a week failing which this writ petition shall stand dismissed without reference to the Court.

If compliance is made in time, rule is made returnable by five weeks.

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner on interim relief.

Taking into consideration the contentions advanced by him and material on record, this Court deems it just and proper to stay the operation of the order dated 05.09.2023 passed by Board of Revenue, Rajasthan, Ajmer in reference No.6271/2008 qua the khatedari land of the petitioner, till further orders.

(MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL),J